
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24th July, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor S Merifield
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, A Gerard, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, A Storah 
and M Sutton

Substitutes: Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, E Oliver, N Reeve, G Sell, M Tayler 
and J De Vries

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/16/3565/OP - Land to the west of Bonningtons Farm, 
Station Road, Hatfield Broad Oak

13 - 76

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT/16/3565/OP

4 UTT/18/3529/OP - Land to the South of Braintree Road, 
Felsted

77 - 108

To consider application UTT/18/3529/OP

5 UTT/19/0293/FUL - Land North of Chickney Road, Henham 109 - 128

To consider application UTT/19/0293/FUL

6 UTT/19/0829/FUL - The Old Cement Works, Land Behind 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

129 - 140

To consider application UTT/19/0829/FUL

7 UTT/19/0427/FUL - Haydens House, Onslow Green, Barnston 141 - 154

To consider application UTT/19/0427/FUL

8 UTT/19/0514/HHF - Wearns Folly, 9 Carmen Street, Great 
Chesterford

155 - 160

To consider application UTT/19/0514/HHF

9 Chief Officer's Report UTT/19/0391/FUL Land at Bury Water 
Lane, NEWPORT

161 - 172

To note the contents of the Chief Officer’s Report



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All
[...]
tee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 26 
JUNE 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor M Lemon (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 
A Gerard, G LeCount, R Pavitt, A Storah and M Sutton

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), J Doe (Planning Officer), 
M Jones (Planning Officer), A Mawson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor), 
C Theobald (Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

PC11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Loughlin and Merifield.

 Councillor Freeman declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Saffron Walden Town Council.

 Councillor Fairhurst declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Saffron Walden Town Council, and as Cabinet Member for Business, 
Economy, Jobs, Investment and Strategy; Youth Services.

 Councillor Gerard declared a non – pecuniary interest as Cabinet Member 
for Residents and Community Partnerships; Police and Emergency 
Services and as a member of Newport Parish Council.  As a member of 
the 100 Parishes Society.

 Councillor LeCount declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Henham Parish Council.

PC12  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as an accurate 
record.

PC13  UTT/ 18/ 2523/FUL– WESTONS YARD, CHELMSFORD ROAD, WHITE 
RODING 

The Planning Officer delivered the proposal to the Committee for the demolition 
of the existing buildings on the site and for the erection of seven new dwellings 
with associated access and landscaping.

The application was recommended for approval with conditions as laid out in the 
report.

In response to a member question the Planning Officer advised that the inclusion 
of the green field land was for drainage only and that this would be 
subterranean.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillors Bagnall, Fairhurst and Gerard raised objections in relation to the 
inclusion of the green field land and that they felt that the development was not 
linear in line with the aesthetics of the area. 

The Development Manager advised the Committee of the dangers of refusing an 
application on brown field land that had been previously developed.  There was 
discussion between officers and Members in relation to the development 
meeting the need that had been identified in the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA).

Councillor Bagnall proposed a motion for refusal of the application.

Councillor Gerard seconded the motion for refusal.

The motion was defeated.

Councillor Lemon proposed a motion for approval of the application.

Councillor Caton seconded the motion for approval.

RESOLVED to approve the application with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice. 

PC14  UTT/19/0946/FUL LAND EAST OF DUNMOW ROAD, AYTHORPE RODING 

The Planning Officer presented the proposal for the Erection of five residential 
dwellings including two Starter Homes, the formation of new vehicular access 
and associated parking and landscaping.

The application was recommended for refusal.

In response to a Member question The Development Manager said that he had 
called the application in at his discretion as the pre-planning advice had been 
given by a former member of staff and that he wanted to give the applicant the 
opportunity of a fair hearing. 

Councillor Caton proposed a motion for refusal of the application.

Councillor Pavitt seconded the motion for refusal of the application.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by reason of the introduction of built form at a prominent 
site by a corner of a road junction, would result in significant harm to the 
character and appearance of the area by urbanising the site and its 
setting. The proposal would detract from the open and rural character of 
the site. As such the proposal is contrary to Policies S7 and GEN2 of the 
adopted Uttlesford Local Plan; Policy SP 10 of the Regulation 19 

Page 6



Uttlesford Local Plan; and, the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

2. The proposal is not sustainable development in that it represents 
development at an unsustainable location, not within a settlement or other 
site boundary. The creation of residential properties at this site would 
require future occupiers to travel by car to services. As such, the proposal 
would be contrary to the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework; contrary to the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan Policy S7 and 
contrary to the Uttlesford Local Plan Regulation 19 version Policy SP10.

I. Coward and P. Calder spoke on the application.

PC15  UTT/18/3369/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF OXLEYS CLOSE, STORTFORD ROAD, 
CLAVERING 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to erect 
13 dwellings, with associated garaging, parking areas, private gardens, open 
space and landscaping. A new access off Stortford Road would lead to a new 
road serving the development.

The application was recommended for conditional approval, subject to S106 
legal obligation.

Councillor Fairhurst said that he didn’t like that the affordable housing was 
clustered together.

In response to a Member Question The Planning Officer said that there were 6 
‘affordable homes’; 2 shared ownership and 4 affordable rent.

The Planning Development Manager said that the site had been identified as a 
development site on the emerging local plan and that the biggest material 
consideration was that the application was approved on appeal in 2014 when 
Uttlesford had a five-year land supply, the difference was that in 2019 Uttlesford 
did not have a fi
[...]
, condition 1 of planning permission DUN/10/64.

The application was recommended for unconditional approval.

Councillor Lemon proposed the motion to approve the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

J. Freeman spoke on the application.

Page 11



PC22  CHIEF OFFICERS REPORT UTT/19/0043/FUL - 25 LOOMPITS WAY, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Development Manager presented the report to the Committee with the 
recommendation that the Planning Committee confirm the resolution from 
Committee of 10 April 2019 to approve planning application reference 
UTT/19/0043/FUL subject to the conditions in the report.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed the motion to adopt the report.

Councillor Gerard seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to adopt the report as stated.

PC23  CHIEF OFFICERS REPORT UTT/18/3293/FUL BRANKSOME, WHITEDITCH 
LANE, NEWPORT 

The Development Manager presented the report in which the reasons for refusal 
for application UTT/18/3293/FUL were clarified.

The recommendation was that Planning Committee confirm the resolution from 
Committee of 5 June 2019 to REFUSE planning application reference 
UTT/18/3293/FUL for the following reason:

The proposal would exacerbate further the cumulative impact of development in 
Whiteditch Lane and Bury Water Lane resulting in significant detrimental harm 
upon matters of highway safety and harm to the rural countryside setting of the 
area contrary to Policies GEN1 and S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and 
Paragraphs 109 &180 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Councillor Gerard proposed the motion to confirm the resolution as stated in the 
Chief Officer’s Report.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to adopt the resolution as stated.

Meeting Closed 5pm

Page 12



UTT/16/3565/OP – HATFIELD BROAD OAK

MAJOR

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved, except for access, for 
community led mixed use development of up to 275 residential 
un
[...]
facilitate sustainable 
means of travel is of great importance and set out in Government advice 
and local policies

 Development should not compromise road safety and this is set out in 
policies

 Facilities within the village are extremely limited
 There are no facilities within a walkable neighbourhood
 There are no footways along Chickney Road for a distance of 270m west of 

the site access (the route to all local facilities)
 There is no street lighting along Chickney Road between the site and the 

centre of the village.
 Vulnerable highway users such as parents with children walking along 

Chickney Road would be subject to severe risk and in the presence of two 
vehicles passing any pedestrians would be subject to very severe risk

 site suffers from a lack of cycle accessibility
 site lies well beyond the recommended maximum walking distance to bus 

services and that the level of service is not good
 Overall it is concluded that the proposed development fails to provide 

appropriate opportunities for sustainable travel,

9. CONSULTATIONS

NATS Safeguarding

9.1

9.2

No safeguarding objection to the proposal. (NATS is responsible for the 
management of en-route air traffic).

MAG London Stansted Airport

The Safeguarding Authority for Stansted Airport has assessed this proposal and 
its potential to conflict aerodrome Safeguarding criteria. It has no aerodrome 
safeguarding objections to the proposal.

9.3

9.4

9.5

ECC Highways

The remote location of the site is such that access to key local services and 
facilities, public transport, employment and leisure opportunities is limited and for 
the vast majority of journeys the only practical option would be the car. This should 
be taken in to consideration by the Planning Authority when assessing the overall 
sustainability and acceptability of this proposal.

All housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a new 
street (more than five dwelling units communally served by a sing
[...]
agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority and shall be fitted with opening hinge 
restrictors,, and retained as such thereafter.

REASON: To avoid overlooking of the neighbouring properties in the interests of 
residential amenity in accordance with ULP Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local 
Plan (adopted 2005).

Prior to first occupation of a dwelling with a garage, an electric car charging facility 
shall be installed in the garage and retained as such unless the written consent of 
the local planning authority is given to any alteration.

REASON: In the interest of sustainable development and in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 of the adopted Local Plan; Policies TA 2 and TA 3 of the Regulation 
19 Local Plan; and, the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 126



© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 10 July 2019

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/19/0829/FUL (SAFFRON WALDEN)

MAJOR

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition C.3.3 (approved plans) on application 
UTT/1382/01/FUL to allow amendments to approved drawings 
211/01/22, 211/01/29 & 211/01/28 and previously approved 
revised plan 539/002 Rev E by substitution with drawing 539/002 
Rev F relating to Blocks C, D & E. Revised internal layouts 
which will facilitate improved AD M access and minor changes 
to the external elevations to accommodate internal layout 
changes

LOCATION: The Old Cement Works, Land Behind Thaxted Road, Saffron 
Walden, CB10 2UQ

APPLICANT: Mr C Reynolds - Tarncourt Ambit Limited

AGENT: Mr M Cooper, Suss Designs

EXPIRY DATE: 08.07.2019

CASE OFFICER: Robert Davis

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within development limits, Employment Land to be Safeguarded

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden. It comprises an area of land, 
previously used as a cement works, lime kiln and scrapyard on which two blocks (A 
and 
[...]
 adjacent to the playing field of the primary school 
to the rear and the access that leads to the field.  It is to the rear of 
Barcroft which is also a Grade II Listed property.  Hills Cottage is situated 
to the north-west of the site.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application relates to the proposed erection of a boundary fence and 
gates to enclose this area of garden which is currently open to the south 
and north-west with chainlink fencing to the area adjacent to the playing 
field.  

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the 
threshold criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental 
Assessment is not required.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 N/a

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 None relevant

7. POLICIES

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



7.1 National Planning Policy Framework

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

7.2 S3 – Within Development Limits
ENV1 – Development affecting the Conservation Area
ENV2 – Development affecting the character and setting of a listed 
building
GEN2 - Design

Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance

7.3 N/a

Other Material Considerations

7.7 Uttlesford Emerging Local Plan –
The Following policies are relevant regarding this proposal, however until 
the plan is adoped little weight can be given to them –
SP9 – Development within Development Limits
D1 – High Quality Design
EN2 – Design of Development within Conservation Areas
EN4 – Development affecting Listed Buildings

8. PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS

8.1 The Parish Council raised concerns regarding the location of the 
proposed fencing and land ownership.  They have been re-consulted 
following the submission of revised plans.  Expires 12.6.19 – No further 
comments received

9. CONSULTATIONS

9.1 N/a

10. REPRESENTATIONS

10.1 6 Neighbours consulted and re-consulted following revisions – Expires 
12.6.19 – No responses received

11. APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:

A Whether the propos
[...]
ate of this decision.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The gates hereby approved for vehicular access shall be set back by a 
minimum of 6m and be inward opening.

REASON: In the interest of Highway Safety in accordance with ULP 
Policy GEN8

Application: UTT/19/0514/HHF

Address: Wearns Folly, 9 Carmen Street Great 
Chesterford CB10 1NR

Page 158



Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 2.7.19

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Planning

Date: 24 July 2019

Title: UTT/19/0391/FUL: Application to vary 
Conditions 2 (schedule of Plan) and 3 (hard 
and Soft Landscaping Works) of 
UTT/16/1574/DFO to allow amendment to 
bund. Land at Bury Water Lane, NEWPORT

Agenda Item

[?] 

Author: Nigel Brown
Development Manager

Summary

1. The above planning application was reported to Planning Committee 26 June 
2019. The application report (appended) recommended the matter for 
approval subject to conditions.

2. Members resolved to refuse planning permission for reasons of visual impact, 
impact on neighbouring properties, and concerns over the delivery of useable 
public open space.

3. The purpose of this report is not to re-open discussions on the matter but to 
clarify the reason for refusal.

Recommendations

That Planning Committee confirm the resolution from Committee of 26June 
2019 to REFUSE planning application reference UTT/19/0391/FUL for the 
following reason:

1. The proposed variations to the bund, due to its form, location and size 
would be out of character with the planned estate and the general area, 
and would cause demonstrable harm to the reasonable occupation and 
enjoyment of the occupiers of adjacent properties and the general area 
contrary to Policy GEN 2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

2. The proposed alterations to the bund would detract the quality of the open 
space provided as part of the general development and therefore would be 
contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

Financial Implications

1. None. There are no costs associated with the recommendation.

Background Papers

Page 161

Agenda Item 9



Planning Application Reference UTT/19/0391/FUL; Planning Committee Report 26 
June 2019

Page 162



Impact 

1.  

Communication/Consultation None

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Risk Analysis

1.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

1 1 1 None

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/19/0391/FUL (NEWPORT)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Gerard. Reason: Contrary to Policy GEN4 and 
possibly also GEN6 and ENV12)

PROPOSAL: Application to vary conditions 2 (Schedule of plans) and 3 
(Hard and soft landscaping works) of UTT/16/1574/DFO to 
allow amendment to the bund

LOCATION: Land at Bury Water Lane, Newport

APPLICANT: CALA Homes (NHC) Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 28 June 2019

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. NOTATION

1.1 Countryside.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located to the north of Bury Water Lane, Newport. It comprises an 
ongoing residential development of 84 dwellings.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for the variation of conditions on the Reserved Matters 
approval for the development, in order to facilitate an amendment to the 
design of a landscaping bund in the western part of the site.

3.2 Condition 2 and 3 of Reserved Matters approva
[...]
ns to Bund 02 Rev F

The works shall be carried out before any part of the development is 
occupied or in accordance with the programme agreed with the local 
planning authority.

REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the site and area in 
accordance with Policies GEN2, GEN7, ENV3 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005).

4. CONDITION 4 UNCHANGED:

If within a period of 5 years from the date of planting the tree or hedgerow (or 
any tree or hedgerow planted in replacement for it) is removed, uprooted, 
destroyed or dies or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, 
seriously damaged or defective, another tree or hedgerow of the same size 
and species as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place 
within the first planting season following the removal, uprooting, destruction 
or death of the original tree or hedgerow unless the local planning authority 
gives its written consent to any variation.

REASON: To ensure the suitable provision of landscaping within the site in 
accordance with Policies GEN2, GEN7 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local 
Plan (adopted 2005).

Page 170



Application: UTT/19/0391/FUL

Address: Land at Bury Water Lane, Newport

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 11/06/2019

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/16/3565/OP - Land to the west of Bonningtons Farm, Station Road, Hatfield Broad Oak
	4 UTT/18/3529/OP - Land to the South of Braintree Road, Felsted
	5 UTT/19/0293/FUL - Land North of Chickney Road, Henham
	19-0293-FUL

	6 UTT/19/0829/FUL - The Old Cement Works, Land Behind Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden
	Enc. 1 for UTT/19/0829/FUL The Old Cement Works, Land Behind Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden
	Enc. 2 for UTT/19/0829/FUL The Old Cement Works, Land Behind Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

	7 UTT/19/0427/FUL - Haydens House, Onslow Green, Barnston
	8 UTT/19/0514/HHF - Wearns Folly, 9 Carmen Street, Great Chesterford
	9 Chief Officer's Report UTT/19/0391/FUL Land at Bury Water Lane, NEWPORT
	UTT190391FUL NEWPORT - Bund




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 24 
JULY 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, A Gerard, G LeCount, 
M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah and M Sutton 
and J de Vries

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), R Davis (Temporary 
Development Management Planner), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), J Doe, A Mawson (Democratic 
Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and C Theobald (Planning 
Officer)

PC24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr R Freeman and Cllr P Fairhurst.

 Councillor Gerard declared a non – pecuniary interest as Cabinet Member 
for Residents and Community Partnerships; Police and Emergency 
Services, as a member of Newport Parish Council, Newport, Quendon 
and Rickling Steering Group, and as a member of the 100 Parishes 
Society.

 Councillor LeCount declared a non – pecuniary interest as member of 
Henham Parish Council.

 Councillor Bagnall declared a non – pecuniary interest as a member of 
Takeley Parish Council.

 Councillor Loughlin declared that she was a member of the 100 Parishes 
Society.

 Councillor Sutton declared a non – pecuniary interest as member of 
Takeley Parish Council.

 Councillor Merifield declared a non – pecuniary interest as member of 
Felsted and Stebbing Parish Council.

 Councillor Pavitt declared a non – pecuniary interest as member of 
Chesterfords and Wendens Ambo Parish Council.

 Councillor Reeve declared a non – pecuniary interest for Hatfield Broad 
Oak regarding item three.

PC25  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as an accurate 
record.



PC26  UTT/16/3565/OP - LAND TO THE WEST OF BONNINGTONS FARM, STATION 
ROAD, HATFIELD BROAD OAK 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the proposal for Outline 
application with all matters reserved, except for access, for community led mixed 
use development of up to 275 residential units, site for primary school, multi-use 
games area, kick about area, flexible neighbourhood building (A1, A2, A3, A5, 
B1, D1 and D2 uses), car park, trim trail and dog walking circuit.

The application was recommended for Approval subject to the conditions and 
Section 106.

In response to a Member question the Development Manager advised that the 
water board had been consulted and that the supply and waste water were two 
different issues, in relation to the supply the water board and companies are 
obliged to supply as many homes as was necessary.  Ultimately there were no 
issues raised in consultation. 

Councillor Loughlin said that the water pressure in Takeley was already very low.

The Development Management Team Leader advised that it was the 
responsibility of the supplier to maintain water pressure and not a material 
consideration. 

Councillor Bagnall spoke about paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 (NPPF), referring to the site as a route through the landscape.

In response to Member questions the Development Manager advised against 
deferral for the reason of waiting for the decision of the ‘Gladman Appeal' or 
Local Plan.

The committee were of the same mind that south of the Flitch Way should not be 
developed. 

Councillors Gerard and LeCount raised safety concerns in relation to the 
Highways for pedestrians.

Concerns were raised about the impacts on Hatfield Forest.

Councillor Bagnall proposed a motion to refuse the application.

Councillor Gerard Seconded the motion to refuse the application.

RESOLVED: To refuse the application and to bring the full reasons back to the 
next committee.

J Cheetham, P Hewitt, S Barsott, S Smith, B Bamber, R Mackley, K Artus, R 
Pomery and R McGowan spoke on the application.



PC27  UTT/18/3529/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BRAINTREE ROAD, FELSTED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the Outline application 
for residential development of up to 30 no. dwellings with associated roads and 
infrastructure with all matters reserved except access.

The application was recommended for approval subject to the conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement.

In response to a member question the Development Manager advised the 
Committee that it would be unlikely to have a decision on the Neighbourhood 
Plan before Christmas and the earliest a referendum could be held would be 
January or February. He also advised that the applicant would likely have an 
appeal decided before the referendum and could apply for costs.

Councillor Gerard said that there was scope for the Parish Council to request a 
Transport Study for the cumulative impact that all the new development has had 
on the Parish. 

The Development Manager recommended that a decision be made, and that the 
application was policy compliant.  Also that there were no affordable homes in 
the emerging Felsted Neighbourhood Plan in contrast to the application before 
the Committee.

The committee were fully supportive of the neighbourhood plan process and the 
Felsted Neighbourhood Plan.

In response to a Member question the Development Management Team leader 
said that the lower part of the site that was clear of development could be 
secured for community benefit in a Section 106 agreement.   Any additional 
planning applications on that site would be considered independently on their 
own merits.

In response to a Member question it was advised by the Felsted Neighbourhood 
Steering Group representative that a new Housing Needs Survey would be 
carried out before the referendum. 

Councillor Gerard proposed a motion to defer the application 

Councillor de Vries seconded the motion to defer the application

The vote was split and the Chair used her casting vote to approve the motion to 
defer the application.

RESOLVED: to defer the application to enable work on the 
Neighbourhood Plan to come to fruition.

Cllr J Evans, R Ramm, R Freeman and N Tedder spoke on the application.



PC28  UTT/19/0293/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CHICKNEY ROAD, HENHAM 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the Erection of 16 no. 
dwellings with associated garages, parking and landscaping with new vehicular 
access to Chickney Road.

The application was recommended for approval subject to the conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement.

Councillor Gerard referred to policy H3 of the adopted Local plan and that the 
site failed to satisfy all of the criteria for allowing the infill of new houses on 
windfall sites in settlements including Henham.

The Committee agreed that the site was unsustainable and that the road was 
dangerous for pedestrian access.

The Development manager advised caution when using GEN1 as a refusal 
reason as Essex Highways hadn’t raised an objection in consultation.

In response to a Member question the Development Manager confirmed that in 
order to install a pavement the applicant had advised that it would not take width 
away from the road. 

Councillor LeCount proposed a motion to refuse the application.

Councillor  Gerard Seconded the motion to refuse the application.

RESOLVED: to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by reason of the introduction of built form at a site visible 
from both a vehicular highway and a public right of way, would result in 
significant harm to the character and appearance of the area by 
urbanising the site and its setting. The proposal would detract from the 
rural and generally open character of the site and its setting. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policies S7 and GEN2 of the adopted Uttlesford 
Local Plan; Policy SP 10 of the emerging Uttlesford Local Plan; and, the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The proposal is not sustainable development in that it represents 
development at an unsustainable location. The local highway authority 
has stated that the remote location of the site is such that access to key 
local services and facilities, public transport, employment and leisure 
opportunities is limited and for the vast majority of journeys the only 
practical option would be the car. As such, the proposal would be contrary 
to the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework; contrary to 
the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan Policy S7 and contrary to the emerging 
Local Plan Policy SP 10.

3. The proposal would result in future occupiers of the dwellings walking on 
a highway without a continuous footway to reach the centre of the village 
of Henham. The conflict between pedestrian and vehicular traffic would be 



detrimental to highway safety and result in an unacceptable degree of 
hazard to all road users. As such the proposal is contrary to Policy GEN1 
of the adopted Local Plan and Policy TA 1 of the emerging Local Plan.

B Bamber and S Lee spoke on the application.

PC29  UTT/19/0829/FUL - THE OLD CEMENT WORKS, LAND BEHIND THAXTED 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the variation of condition C.3.3 
(approved plans) on application UTT/1382/01/FUL to allow amendments to 
approved drawings 211/01/22, 211/01/29 & 211/01/28 and previously approved 
revised plan 539/002 Rev E by substitution with drawing 539/002 Rev F relating 
to Blocks C, D & E. Revised internal layouts which will facilitate improved AD M 
access and minor changes to the external elevations to accommodate internal 
layout changes.

The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions.

In response to a Member question it was confirmed that the changes in the 
application are internal changes only.

Councillor Pavitt proposed a motion to approve the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the motion to approve the application.

RESOLVED:  to approve the application with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice.

PC30  UTT/19/0427/FUL - HAYDENS HOUSE, ONSLOW GREEN, BARNSTON 

The Planning Officer presented the application for a change of use of residential 
outbuilding to single dwelling.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

In response to a Member question the Planning Officer confirmed that the 
application includes only the reuse of existing buildings and no increase to the 
footprint was included. 

Councillor Lemon proposed a motion to approve the application.

Councillor Gerard seconded the motion to approve the application.

RESOLVED:  to approve the application with the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice.



S Hayhurst spoke on the application

PC31  UTT/19/0514/HHF - WEARNS FOLLY, 9 CARMEN STREET, GREAT 
CHESTERFORD 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the proposed erection of a 
boundary fence and gates to enclose this area of garden which is currently open 
to the south and north-west with chainlink fencing to the area adjacent to the 
playing field.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

Councillor Pavitt expressed concerns that the gate would obstruct a view of 
community value in the conservation area.  He had concerns that the height of 
the closed board gate would obstruct the view of the church.

Councillor Lemon proposed a motion for deferral for a site visit.

Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion for deferral for a site visit. 

RESOLVED: to defer the application pending a site visit.

PC32  CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT UTT/19/0391/FUL LAND AT BURY WATER 
LANE, NEWPORT 

The Development Manager presented the report to confirm the resolution from 
Committee of 26 June 2019 to REFUSE planning application reference 
UTT/19/0391/FUL for the following reason:

1. The proposed variations to the bund, due to its form, location and size 
would be out of character with the planned estate and the general area, 
and would cause demonstrable harm to the reasonable occupation and 
enjoyment of the occupiers of adjacent properties and the general area 
contrary to Policy GEN 2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

2. The proposed alterations to the bund would detract the quality of the open 
space provided as part of the general development and therefore would 
be contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

The report was noted and accepted by the Committee.

Meeting Ended 6.40pm


